

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

05-06-11

04:59 PM

Rulemaking Regarding Whether, or Subject to
What Conditions, the Suspension of Direct Access
May Be Lifted Consistent with Assembly Bill 1X
and Decision 01-09-060.

Rulemaking 07-05-025
(Filed May 24, 2007)

**BRIEF OF COMMERCIAL ENERGY OF CALIFORNIA
ON PHASE III ISSUES**

Michael B. Day
Suzy Hong
GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,
DAY & LAMPREY, LLP
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-392-7900
Facsimile: 415-398-4321
Email: mday@goodinmacbride.com

For Commercial Energy of
California

May 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. THE METHOD FOR DETERMINING DEPARTING LOAD PCIA AND CTC FOR ALL CUSTOMERS SUBJECT TO SUCH CHARGES	4
A. Recommended Changes to the Market Price Benchmark (MPB), Indifference Calculation and PCIA.....	4
1. Proposals to Reflect in the MPB the Value of Renewable Resources	6
2. Proposals to reflect in the MPB the value of shaping resources to the load.....	7
3. Proposals to revise the value for capacity in the MPB	7
4. Proposals to account for load-based CAISO costs	7
5. Proposals to account for short term purchases.....	7
B. Other Proposals for Achieving Bundled Customer Indifference.....	7
C. Implementation of Proposed Changes	7
III. THE TBS RATE COMPONENTS AND CALCULATIONS – PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	8
A. Resource Adequacy Costs.....	8
B. RPS Compliance Costs	8
C. CAISO Load-Related Costs.....	8
IV. DA SWITCHING RULES – PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.....	8
A. Minimum Stay Requirement.....	8
B. Notice Period to go to DA Service or Return to Bundled Service.....	8
C. Interaction, if any, with TBS Rate	8
1. Customer contracts with ESPs are sufficient to address and manage risk.....	9
2. A fully compensatory TBS rate avoids shifting costs to bundled customers.	12
3. Utility Portfolios Have Sufficient Flexibility to Mitigate Costs.....	13
4. SCE’s proposal to automatically place mass involuntarily returned customers on BPS without a “safe harbor” period is unreasonable and unfairly seeks to discourage customers from taking DA service.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
V. ESP FINANCIAL SECURITY REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION – PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.....	16
A. Defining Reentry Fees	16
B. Calculating Reentry Fees	17
C. Security Requirements Administration.....	17
1. The security requirement calculation proposed by SCE and PG&E is vague and its costs uncertain.....	17
2. The proposed security requirement calculation is predicated on a “worst case” scenario that presumes ESPs act irrationally.	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Statutes

Public Utilities Code Section 365.1	9, 20
Public Utilities Code Section 394.25(e).....	3, 16

Decisions of the California Public Utilities Commission

D.02-03-055	18
D.02-07-032	18
D.10-03-022	15

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Rulemaking Regarding Whether, or Subject to
What Conditions, the Suspension of Direct Access
May Be Lifted Consistent with Assembly Bill 1X
and Decision 01-09-060.

Rulemaking 07-05-025
(Filed May 24, 2007)
